

**CA 18-00648**

To be argued by:  
CLAIBORNE E. WALTHALL  
Time requested: 10 minutes

Yates County Clerk's Index No. 2016-0165

---

---

**Supreme Court of the State of New York**  
**Appellate Division – Fourth Department**

---

In the Matter of

SIERRA CLUB, COMMITTEE TO PRESERVE THE FINGER LAKES by and in the name of PETER GAMBA, its President; and COALITION TO PROTECT NEW YORK by and in the name of KATHRYN BARTHOLOMEW, its Treasurer,

*Petitioners-Appellants,*

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules,

-against-

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION,  
BASIL SEGGOS, COMMISSIONER, GREENIDGE GENERATION, LLC,  
GREENIDGE PIPELINE, LLC, GREENIDGE PIPELINE PROPERTIES  
CORPORATION and LOCKWOOD HILLS, LLC,

*Respondents-Respondents.*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS NYS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL  
CONSERVATION AND COMMISSIONER BASIL SEGGOS**

---

VICTOR PALADINO  
OWEN DEMUTH  
*Assistant Solicitors General*  
SUSAN L. TAYLOR  
CLAIBORNE E. WALTHALL  
*Assistant Attorneys General  
of Counsel*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Attorney General of the  
State of New York*  
Attorney for State Respondents  
The Capitol  
Albany, New York 12224-0341  
(518) 776-2380

Dated: July 5, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	2
A. History of the Greenidge Station.....	2
B. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	3
1. DEC Permits Required for the Project .....	3
2. State Environmental Quality Review Act.....	3
3. New York State Public Service Commission Proceedings.....	4
C. Construction of the Greenidge Project Proceeds.....	5
D. This Proceeding.....	6
E. Petitioners' Post-Petition Application for Injunctive Relief.....	6
F. Substantial Completion of the Greenidge Project.....	7
G. Respondents' Motions to Dismiss .....	8
H. Supreme Court Dismisses the Petition .....	9
I. Greenidge's Motion to Dismiss the Appeal .....	10
ARGUMENT.....	10
POINT I .....	10
PETITIONERS' APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS MOOT BECAUSE CONSTRUCTION OF THE CHALLENGED PROJECT IS COMPLETE	
POINT II.....	16
IF THE COURT REINSTATES THE PETITION, RESPONDENTS ARE ENTITLED TO ANSWER	
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Citineighbors Coal. of Historic Carnegie Hill v. N.Y. City Landmarks Pres. Comm’n</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 727 (2004).....	11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Gabriel v. Prime</i> , 30 A.D.3d 955 (3d Dep’t 2006).....	11
<i>Hawk Sales Co. v. Dieteman</i> , 42 A.D.2d 817 (4th Dep’t 1973) .....	16
<i>Matter of Cerniglia v. Ambach</i> , 145 A.D.2d 893 (3d Dep’t 1988), <i>lv. denied</i> 74 N.Y.2d 603 (1989) .....	11
<i>Matter of Dreikhausen v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of City of Long Beach</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 165 (2002).....	10, 12
<i>Matter of Galvin &amp; Morgan v. McCall</i> , 251 A.D.2d 869 (3d Dep’t 1998).....	11
<i>Matter of Gold-Greenberger v. Human Res. Admin. of City of N.Y.</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 973 (1991).....	16
<i>Matter of Graf v. Town of Livonia</i> , 120 A.D.3d 944 (4th Dep’t 2014) .....	14, 15
<i>Matter of Hearst Corp. v. Clyne</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 707 (1980).....	15
<i>Matter of Inc. Vill. of E. Williston v. Public Serv. Comm’n of State of N.Y.</i> , 153 A.D.2d 943 (2d Dep’t 1989).....	5
<i>Matter of Jackson v. New York State Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 400 (1986).....	3
<i>Matter of Many v. Vill. of Sharon Springs Bd. of Trustees</i> , 234 A.D.2d 643 (3d Dep’t 1996), <i>lv. denied</i> 89 N.Y.2d 811 (1997) .....	15

<i>Matter of Nassau BOCES Cent. Council of Teachers v. Bd. of Coop. Educ. Servs. of Nassau County</i> , 63 N.Y.2d 100 (1984).....	16
<i>Matter of Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 52 A.D.3d 1072 (3d Dep't 2008), <i>lv. denied</i> 11 N.Y.3d 718 (2009) .....	16
<i>Matter of Save the Pine Bush v. New York State Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation</i> , 289 A.D.2d 636 (3d Dep't 2001), <i>lv. denied</i> 97 N.Y.2d 611 (2002) .....	14
<i>Matter of Sierra Club v. N.Y. State Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation</i> , Index No. 2017-0232 (Sup Ct, Yates County Nov. 8, 2017) .....	4
<i>Matter of Wood v. Glass</i> , 226 A.D.2d 387 (2d Dep't 1996).....	16
<i>Weeks Woodlands Ass'n, Inc. v. Dormitory Auth. of State of New York</i> , 95 A.D.3d 747, <i>aff'd</i> 20 N.Y.3d 919 (2012) .....	11, 14
<b>STATE STATUTES</b>	
Environmental Conservation Law	
§ 8-0111(5)(b).....	5
Public Service Law	
§ 128.....	5
§ 129(1) .....	5
<b>STATE REGULATIONS</b>	
6 N.Y.C.R.R.	
part 201-6 .....	3
§ 617.....	3
§ 617.5(c)(35) .....	5
<b>FEDERAL REGULATIONS</b>	
40 C.F.R.	
§ 70.4.....	3
<b>RULES</b>	
C.P.L.R.	
§ 7804.....	2
§ 7804(f) .....	16
